Cl ty o f T e e TR ol

Burn aby Meeting........ovrerreeresesnsronns 2007 December 03

COUNCIL REPORT
TO: CITY MANAGER DATE: 2007 November 27
FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE FILE: 39500 01

SUBJECT: WATERWORKS UTILITY RATES FOR 2008

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval for 2008 Water Rates

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Burnaby Waterworks Regulation Bylaw be amended to provide
for the water rates contained in Schedule A, effective 2008 January 01
including the additional amendments as outlined in this report.

2. THAT sections 17 and 18 of the Burnaby Waterworks Regulation
Bylaw be amended to provide for greater flexibility for the Collector to
determine the estimation of consumption.

3. THAT Bumnaby Waterworks Regulation Bylaw be amended to reflect
current staff positions and terminology.

SUMMARY

This is the annual waterworks utility report that reviews revenues and expenditures of the
utility and proposed water rates for 2008.

This report proposes a general rate increase of 11.00% for flat and metered water rates.
The general rate increase 1s required to offset the increase in the cost of water, to pay for
Burnaby’s share of the water quality upgrades being constructed by the Greater Vancouver
Water District (GVWD) and for the replacement of aging infrastructure. The proposed rate
adjustments will ensure that the water utility continues to be financially self sustaining.

Utility charges are collected separately from property taxes and will be due 2008 March
17. To promote payment by the due date, Burnaby offers a 5% discounted rate for
payment on or before 2008 March 17.

The Director Engineering concurs with the recommendation in this report.



To: City Manager

From: Director Finance

Re: Waterworks Utility Rates for 2008

2007 November 27........ccccoooviiiecniniaioiniiiieceraeenons Page 2

REPORT

1. INTRODUCTION

Residential users are charged a flat annual rate for water. The 2008 proposed rate for a single
family home is $324.33 if paid by the due date. This charge is levied separately from property
taxes and is due mid March of each year. Staff reviews water rates annually to reflect changes in
revenue and expenditures and to ensure the waterworks utility continues to be financially self
supporting.

2. PROJECTED EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES

Schedule A attached provides the estimates of expenditures and revenues i:or 2008 with the
proposed rate increase outlined below.

EXPENDITURES

The projected cost increase in 2008 is approximately 16.4% reflecting an increase in the supply
cost of water from the GVWD and replacement of aging infrastructure.

The GVWD supplies water to Burnaby and other communities in the region. Burnaby pays for
this water on the basis of volume (cubic metres) used. Currently, the GVWD supplies water to
Burnaby at a blended rate of 34.45 cents per cubic metre (or 37.94 cents during the peak period
of June to September, and 32.71 cents for the remaining months in 2007). The projected blended
rate increase for 2008 is 9.35%, from 34.45 to 37.67 cents per cubic metre. The increased costs
will provide for the GVWD's Drinking Water Quality Improvement Plan which includes
continued construction of a new filtration plant for the Capilano and Seymour Water sources.

In addition to the 2008 increase, it is estimated that the total cost of water to Burnaby will
increase by about 40% over the next four years. The long term increases are necessary to finance
the phased construction and operational costs of the new treatment facilities. Schedule B
aftached summarizes the projected increase in the cost of water to Burnaby. The GVWD’s
proposed rate per cubic metre is subject to review by the GVWD Board. The review may result
in a change in the total cost of water to Burnaby from the current projection.

The City has committed to the goal of replacing all the asbestos cement watermains in the City
which are at the end of their useful life. Through the annual replacement program, the City has
made significant progress in replacing these aging pipes. Currently there are approximately 170
km of asbestos cement pipes remaining in the system and the present replacement rate is
approximately 8 km to 10 km per year which will take another 17 to 20 years to complete the
asbestos cement pipe replacement program. In addition to construction cost escalation and
replacement of asbestos cement pipes, the City will need to make provisions for the replacement
of aging pumping stations to meet current and future growth related demands within the next 10
years. The replacement of this infrastructure is costly and contributes to the overall water rate
increase.

P
-
™.



To: City Manager

From:  Director Finance

Re: Waterworks Utility Rates for 2008

2007 November 27........c.ccociviviiiineiiiiieesin i Page 3

REVENUE
It has been Council's objective that the waterworks utility be financially self sustaining. This is

accomplished on a user pay basis. Water rates are reviewed annually and rate increases are,
where necessary, recommended to Council.

Water charges have increased since 1997 at the following rate:

1997 | 11.00%
1998 9.50%
1999 7.00%
2000 3.50%
2001 5.00%
2002 5.50%
2003 6.00%
2004 6.00%
2005 9.25%
2006 9.25%
2007 9.25%
2008 | 11.00% | Proposed

This report proposes an 11.00% increase to flat and metered water rates. The proposed rates will
increase the utility bill for a single family home by $32.14 from $292.19 to $324.33 if payment is
made by the due date. Schedule C atfached shows current and proposed 2008 rates for Burnaby.

3. INCENTIVE FOR ON TIME PAYMENT OF FLAT AND METERED RATES

In 1994, Burnaby commenced collecting utility charges separately from property taxes.
Collection of utility charges in March provides investment income that serves to decrease the
amount of taxes levied. Burnaby offers a 5% discounted rate for payment on or before the due
date. On a single family home the flat water rate for people who pay on or before 2008 March
17 would be $324.33. The rate of payment after 2008 March 17 would be $341.40.

Burnaby offers metered water users a discounted rate on payments made within 30 days of the
billing date on the metered water bill. The discounted rate for metered users is also 5% less than
the non-discounted rate.

4. AMENDMENTS TO WATERWORKS REGULATION BYLAW 33235

Sections 17 and 18 of the Burnaby Waterworks Regulation Bylaw needs to be amended to
provide for greater flexibility for the Collector to determine whether the estimation of
consumption should be based on the previous six months prior to a meter failure or stoppage, or
based on the same time period in the previous year. Changes are also necessary to include
seasonal variations or changes in occupancy or other factors for properties that do not always
have consistent consumption year round.

o

Cmd



To: City Manager

From: Director Finance

Re: Waterworks Utility Rates for 2008

2007 November 27.........cccooeiiiaeaiciceiiiiioviiee e, Page 4

It is recommended that sections 17 and 18 be amended to read the same or similar to the

following:

17.

18.

Every consumer having a metered service shall pay for the full amount of water as
registered by the meter at the rate set out in Schedule ‘A’, and no reduction shall
be allowed on account of any waste of water, unless it be shown to the satisfaction
of the Engineer that such waste arose from an accident to the pipes or fittings on
the land of the consumer and that such accident was beyond the control of said
consumer and unless it be further shown that said consumer used all reasonable
diligence to stop such waste. If the Engineer decides that a reduction should be
made, the Collector shall estimate the consumption and render a bill based on the
average previous consumption adjusted to take into account seasonal variations,
changes in occupancy, or other factors, which, in the opinion of the Collector,
may affect the consumption of water. The average shall be paid at the rate shown
in Schedule ‘A’ and to which shall be added, the cost to the City of the quantity
registered by the meter in excess of that average.

If any meter stops or fails to indicate correctly, the quantity of water passing
through it, the City shall be entitled to charge for such water according to the
average consumption for the six months preceding the date upon which such
meter was last found to be in order, or be entitled to charge for such water based
on same time period in the previous year.

In addition to changes in sections 17 and 18, it is also recommended that housekeeping
amendments be made to have conformity of language within the bylaws. It is recommended that
“Treasurer” be changed to “Collector” and “District of Burnaby” be changed to “City of
Burnaby”, and other minor language changes be made.

5.  PUBLIC NOTICE

Once approved by Council, a general notice informing users of the rate increase will be placed in
a local newspaper and InfoBurnaby. Metered users will be notified by letter.

RAE: 1t
Attach.

Rick Earle

DIRECTOR FINANCE

cc: Director Engineering
City Solicitor

.



L0 00G6E 81
LO-AON-GL
uatupeda(] souRuL

%0011 %0071 %00'1} %00°LL %0011 %0041 %00°LL %0041 %001 %00°LL %$T'6 %SZ'6 %BGLE asealouy ajey
yLG'EOS'EL  TIT'GOEY  £EL'TL6L- BUSUES'S-  BTYIVE'O-  OYO'BSE'9-  ZIZ'B0vb-  ZSLTZLL- 8Ri’E0§'T B86'LGE'S SIS'C/P0L £86°58C'el  §S0'BUBEL snidins Bupesedo
004'891°L2 OER'EZS'69  09S'9E9ZS  O0I8'LEP'OS  6ZE'SOV'ZS  8SB'YIS'SY  OSZ'90V'SY  0SZ'LO9'TV  06P'86S'6E  SPO'9B9'SE  O0LZ'LES'6Z  £99'ZLL'IE  ZB6'EEL'ST VLOL
[} 0 0 0 688'€95'L  QZE'9SR'Z  0B0LEL'Y  OYE'STF'S  O0B'BBO'9  G99'COSG 0SS PYRE 0SS PPEE  08G1ZLE snidins sJegak snotnaid Lo meig
0zi'88 SNOBUEHBISIN JOYID)
o00'sL 000'cL 000'sL 000'ct 000°€L 000'cL 000°cL 000°EL 000'sL 000°€L 00o'eL §/9've 008zt sebiey?) sjey Jef4 - uonoNISUOD
000'2L 000°Zt 000'24 000°2y 000°ZL 000°2t 0002t 000'CE 000'2L 00024 000'21 L59'P9 $L0'28 sefiiey?) pessje - uogoniisuo)
$88) UOTIOBULIOTY)
0SP'8STAT  09L'LGSYT  OLS'€TL'ZZ  OVI'LE6'SL  086'SG6'ZL  095'0/L°9L  08Y'ELS'YL  09Z'6ZL'EL  09L'BZ8'LL  000'9S9'0L  OVZ'PIY'6  000'009'6  S/p'990'6 sajel paisjeiy
0SZ'S8B'EY  0L9'LVE'YP  066'28V'0F  OL9'GLP'OE  096'098'CE  OLV'VO9'SZ  069'0/9'9C 0G9'/Z0'vZ  0SG'9v9'LZ  08€'L0G'6L  OVP'ES0'OL  [08'89G°/L  ZE6'ZSL'SL saye) Je)d
$9lR1 POISJOLI - OSBRI 984
s8jel Jef - asealou; 394
SUIASNVHI/SINNIAIY SSOMD
00L'891L°LL  OFR'EZS'6Y  096'99'Z9  OLE'LEP'9S  6ZE'SOP'ZS  8SB'W99'SY  OCZ'90V'SY  0SZ'L09'ZY  O6Y'865'6C  SVO'9BO'SE  OLZ'LE9'0E  £99'ZHL'LE  ZB6'EEL'SZ IVLOL
L0£'596',L  SYE'080'S  LER'SYP'Z  SOFESE 0 0 0 0 0 0 886'L6E'T  BOB'BYSL poieusl sniding
000'0BZ'L  000'00Z'L  000'0ZL'L  000'0S0°L 000086 000'0LE 000'058 000°008 000'05L 0L0'026 000'05% 0L0°046 KousBuuos
OLg'vEP'E  00E'8YL'E  O00€'9E8'T  06Z'§55'CT  OLO'ZOE'T  088'€L0C  09€'898L  OLZ'€89'L  O00P'9LS'L  OEL'99E’L  0OD'00E'L  0OO'00E'L  BES'€ZL'L Jnoeosicy
{(ino-ebieyy) “dinby) sniesay Jusweoridey Justudinb3 o} o
BLY'ZI0'8Z  SER'SOY'ST BGL0SL'ET  SPL'OKO'LT  BSBTEL'BL  BOG'EEELL  OBZ'ZLS'SL  00SWISPL  000'SQ0'CL  000'8YS'ZTL  00O'00S'6  000'00S'E 0000626 fexde o} UoRNaUILOY
0 i} 0 0 0 0 3} 0 [} 0 0 0 0 {6661 umop pred) jqep wie) Buo
0/0°20S',  OSL'STL’L  OLV'29L'9  OLL'/ZTP'9 Q9Z'POL'9  OLG°Z6L'S  06T'90S'S  OV9'6TZ'S  068'096'F  SWE'LLLY  UBY'SYY'y  OZV'EZ6'S 286220V Butdwind ' UORNGLISID 'uoISSINSURLL
COE'POB'SZ  00Z'WOSLZ  O0S'9LE'9T  DOS'S66'VE  002'988'CZ  O0B'68F'ZZ  0OC'69C'LZ  009'6LS'0Z  OOZUBZ'6L  00S'YO0'OL  OZL'EvB'dL  $BL/Z0'SL 26922121 JBjEM JO 1507}
FHUNLIONIIXT

papalold  psjoefoigd  pejosloid  paposfosd  pepefoig  pejosfold  peelold  pewsfoid | pajosiodd  pojosiold Jenuuy JECEEIE jenjoy

y3%ir4 9Loz §102 yio0z £L02 zio0z 110z 010z 6002 8002 Looz 100Z 9002

v 3NA3HOS

1390nN4d ONILYYHIJO - SHYOMHILVYM




COST OF WATER SUPPLIED TO BURNABY BY THE G.V.R.D. SCHEDULE B

Increase in total cost

Rale Per Cubic Meter Total volume (2) Annual Cost of water to Bumaby
Year Cost/M® Increase from previous year purchased 000 M? to Bumaby from previous year
Q,
Off-Peak  Peak Oﬁ-Pea: Peak 0\"f—Pea5{o Peak Off-Peak  Peak 000§ 000 $ %
1996 0.1262 0.0113 N/A 9.8 40,805 5,150 462 9.9
1997 0.1394 0.0269 N/A 21.3 39,108 5,452 302 59
1998 0.1513 0.0119 N/A 8.5 41,362 6,258 806 14.8
1999 0.1644 0.0131 N/A 8.7 41,104 6,757 499 8.0
2000 0.1778 0.0134 N/A 8.2 43,148 3) 7672 (3) 914 13.5
2001 0.1881 0.0103 N/A 58 43,366 3y 8157 (3) 485 63
2002 0.1893 0.0012 N/A 0.6 42,415 (3) 8,029 (3) -128 -1.6
2003 0.1968 0.0075 N/A 4.0 43,320 8,526 497 6.2
2004 0.2234 0.0266 N/A 13.5 44,320 9,901 1,375 16.1
2005 0.2502 0.0268 N/A 12.0 41,875 10,477 576 58
2006 02818  0.3044 0.0316 N/A 12.6 24,050 17,574 12,127 s 1,650 15.7
2007 0.3271 0.3794 0.0453 0.0750 161 246 21,406 15,881 13,027 800 7.4
2008 0.3477 04347 (1) 0.0206 0.0553 6.3 146 25,570 16,503 16,065 3,037 233
2009 04026 05032 (1) 0.0549 0.0685 158 158 26,530 17,123 19,297 3,233 20.1
2010 04248 05309 (1) 0.0222 0.0277 5.5 55 26,737 17,257 20,520 1,222 6.3
2011 0.4418 05522 (1) 0.0170 0.0213 4.0 4.0 26,772 17,279 21,369 850 4.1
2012 0.4538 05672 (1) 0.0120 0.0150 27 2.7 27,431 17,704 22,490 1121 52
2013 0.4731 0.5914 (1) 0.0193 0.0242 43 4.3 27,944 18,035 23,886 1,386 6.2
2014 0.4850 0.6063 (1) 0.0119 0.0149 25 25 28,529 18,412 25,000 1,114 47
2015 0.5003 0.6254 (1) 0.0153 0.0191 3.2 3.2 29,113 18,790 26,316 1,317 53
2016 0.5111 0.6389 (1) 0.0108 0.0135 22 2.2 29,784 19,223 27,504 1,188 45
2017 0.5290 0.6613 (1) 0.0179 0.0224 35 35 30,241 19,518 28,904 1,400 5.1
Increase 1996 - 2006 0.1806 N/A 1453 N/A 7,439 158.7
Projected increase 2007 - 2017 0.2472 0.3569 87.7 117.2 16,778 138.4

NOQOTES: (1) 2008-2016 unit costs are based on GVRD's 2007 Financial Information long range projection, 2017 unit cost is based on average increase fi
(2) Total volume of water purchased by Bumaby from the Greater Vancouver Water District. 1991 to 2006 are actual volumes, 2007
based on Forecasted Actual , and 2008 to 2017 are projections based on information provided by GVRD.
(3) 2000, 2001 and 2002 volume and annuai costs have been adjusted for errors in meter readings from October 2000 to September 2001.

Annual Cost to Burnaby

35,000 -

30,000

25,000 ”/’—-/T
20,000 / l
15,000 1

10.000 ﬂ

5,000

Annual Cost

\

Finance Department
2007/11/15
File: 39500 01

106



WATER RATES SCHEDULE C
PROPOSED
2006 2006 2007 2007 2008 2008
Paid by Paid after Paid by Paid after Paid by Paid after
Mar, 15 Mar. 15 Mar. 15 Mar. 15 Mar. 17 Mar. 17
$ $ $ $ $ $
FLAT RATES
Detached single family 267.45 281.53 292.19 307.57 324.33 341.40
Single family within duplex 200.55 211.11 219.11 230.64 243.21 256.01
Single family within multiple 153.58 161.66 167.78 176.61 186.24 196.04
Commercial not more than 3 stores/offices
Commercial and living quarters, 1 family 534.91 563.06 584.38 615.14 648.67 682.81
Commercial and no living quarters 267.45 281.53 292.19 307.57 324.33 341.40
CROSS CONNECTION CONTROLS **
Per Device 28.014 29.48 28.57 30.07 29.14 30.67
Minimum Per Unit 3.50 3.68 3.56 3.75 3.64 3.83
METERED RATES
Non- Non- Non-
Monthly Discount Discount Discount
First 300 cubic metres 0.709 0.746 0.774 0.815 0.860 0.905
Next 550 cubic metres 0.709 0.746 0.774 0.815 0.860 0.905
Next 1,400 cubic metres 0.708 0.746 0.774 0.815 0.860 0.905
Over 12,000 cubic metres 0.709 0.746 0.774 0.815 0.860 0.905
Minimum monthly 22.29 23.46 24.35 25.63 27.03 28.45
Quarterly
First 900 cubic metres 0.709 0.746 0.774 0.815 0.860 0.905
Next 1,650 cubic metres 0.708 0.748 0.774 0.815 0.860 0.905
Next 4,200 cubic metres 0.709 0.746 0.774 0.815 0.860 0.905
Over 36,000 cubic metres 0.708 0.746 0.774 0.815 0.860 0.905
Minimum quarterly 66.86 70.38 73.05 76.89 81.08 85.35

SPECIAL METER READING

CONSTRUCTION WATER

3/4" connection
1" connection
2" connection

CONNECTION FEE

Connection fee 19mm and less

General Rate increase 9.25%

Cross Connection Control Rate increase ** 2.0%

Finance Department

15-Nov-07
File: 38500 01

$25.00 per request

$1,000 per six months
$1,650 per six months
$2,500 per six months

9.25%

2.0%

$25.00 per request

$1,000 per six months
$1,650 per six months
$2,500 per six months

9.25%

2.0%

9.25%

2.0%

$25.00 per request

$1,000 per six months
$1,650 per six months
$2,500 per six months

11.00%

2.0%

11.00%

2.0%




